COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
MOTOR VEHICLE DEALER BOARD

Case No. BD22-0229

STIPULATION AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER

INTHE MATTER OF: ROCKY MOUNTAIN EUROSPORT PARKER. |
Used Motor Vehicle Dealer License Number 4499
Respondent

11 1S HEREBY STIPULATED & AGREED by and between the Co
Department of Revenue, Auto Industry Division (“Division™). Motor Vehicle Dealer
(*Board™) and Rocky Mountain Eurosport Parker, LLC, ("Respondent™) (collectv
“Partes™) m hew of further legal action:

1. The Board has jurisdiction over Respondent and the subject matter of
Stipulation and Final Agency Order (Order”™) as set forth i article 20 of Tile 44. CR S.
the Administrative Procedure Act.articte 4 of Title 24, C.R.S.

3. Respondent has been licensed as a used motor vehicle dealer in the State ol
Colorado at all times relevant herem.

3. The Board has alleged that Respondent violated the following:

A. Engaging in its business through the employment of an unlicensed motor
vehicle salesperson in violation of section 44-20-12 3. C.R.S. (Charge I);

B. Atlowing an unlicensed salesperson to exercise a privilege they did not have in
violation of section 44-20-121(3)b), C.R.S.. to wit 42-20-110(2}. C.R.S.
(Charge H); and

4. Respondent understands that:

A. Respondent has the right to be represented by an attorney off Respondent”s
chotee. a1 Respondent’s expense,

13 Respondent has the right to a formal hearing in accordance with article 26 ot
Iitle 44, CR.S.C

By entermg into this Order, Respondent knowingly and voluntartly wianves the
right to o hearmg, and relieves the Board ofits burden of proving the vielations

0

allcged herem,

. Respondent know ingly and voluntarily waives the nghtto presentadefense by
oral and documentary evidence, and 1o cross-exanune winesses who would
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estily on behatt of the Board: and

15 Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives the right to judicial review of
thiz mater.

3 Respondent acknowledges receipt of sutficient notice, sufficient adviscment ot
nghts. and sutficient process in the proceedings of this case, and desires (o resolve all issues,
which were the subject of the investigation. by cntering into this Stipulation and Final Agency
Ol‘{k‘l

6 Respondent agrees, in licu of subsequent administrative proceedings, to submit o
the tollow g sanction:

A Respondent shall pay a Bine of SEDOOL00, in resolution of the allegations
provided above, The full fine amount shall be paid within (30) davs from the
date this Order is approved by the Board.

7. It Respondent commits a tuture violation of any statute or regulation listed in
paragraph 3 ot this Order within twelve (12) months of the date this Order becomes effective.
Respondent understands and agrees that the corresponding allegation in paragraph 3 in this
Order will be deemed admitted for the sole purpose of establishing the appropriate sanction
for the new violation.

8 Respondent acknowledges that the Board has sufticient credible evidence 1o
support a finding of a violation by the Respondent tor the allegations is paragraph 3 of this
Order. should the case proceed to hearing.

9. Respondent agrees to strictly adhere to and to completely fulfill all reguirements
established in this Order.

10. This COrder will not become an order of the Board unifess and untl the Board
approves 1t U this Order is not approved by the Board, it is void. and the Parttes shall nut be
Bound by any provisions hereof or admissions herein.

11, Bach Party shall bear its own costs and fees incurred m this action

12 This Order is the complete integration of all understandings between the parties
Na addition. deletion, or amendment shall have any foree or effect whatsoever, exeept as
mutually agreed to ina writing signed by both Parties,

13 The Partics agree 1o cooperate fully and to exceute anv and all supplementans
documents and 1o take all additional actions necessary or appropriate oo wive tult foree and
effect o the tenms and intent of this Order.

14, The provisions of this Order shall be enforceable by the Parnes betore
Colorado Motor Vebicle Dealer Board, by any bowtul remedy

15 Respondent expressly acknowledges ving read and tiderstond completels
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ferms of this Order. Respondent enters this Order knowimgly and voluntarily, after tl
oppottunity to consult with counsel, and with full understanding of the legal consequences of
this Order. Respondent expressly states the terms of this Order are fuir, conscionable, and
appropriate toreach a tull and fimal resolution ol thas disciphinary matter.

16, This Order and all its terms shall have the same force and effect as an order entered
by the Board after hearing pursuant 1o article 20 of Title 44, C.R.S., except that this Order
cannot be appealed.

17. Respondent agrees that any violation of this Order may constitute grounds for
disciplinary actuon and. it proven, may constitute a basis for further sanctions or for any ather
remady authonzed by Taw

LS. I thes matter is reterred 1o hearing for violation of this Order, this Order shall be

adnussible as evidenee.

F9. 1t an alleged violation of this Order is taken to heanng and the facts that constitute
the viotation are not proven, the Board shall not impose any additiona! sanction and this Order
shall remain operative and in full foree and eftfect. Respondent must comply with the terms of
thix Order during the pendency of. and after the conclusion of, such disciplinary acuon.

200 Once ettective, this Order becomes a public record in the Board's custody at all

Himes

21. Effective Date. This Order becomes an order of the Board when accepted by the
Board and signed by an authorized represemative of the Board

22 This Order is a full and final resolution of case number B1X22-0229 This Order

does not resolve any other cases, complants or matters, known or unknown to the Parties, us
of the eftective date of this Supulation and Final Agency Order

23, Respondent shall immediately provide written notice to the Board of any change
ol Respondent’s address. Any notice required under this Order shall be vahd it provided, 1n
writing, o the last known written address provided to the Board by Respondent. which

currently s

Rocky Mountain Eurosport Parker, LLC
19201 K. Lancoln Avenue
Parker. (0 80138

24 Al correspondence and notices o the Board must be provided to the Beard a the

following address

Colorado Motor Vehicle Deader Board
Joln Qpcka, Executive Seactary
1707 Cole Bouleviad, Swte 300
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Lakewood. Colorado 80401

25. Should any term or provision ol tns Order be declared invalid or becom
moperative for any reason, such invalidity or faiture does not affect the validity of any other
term or provision hereof,

20 This Order may be signed in counterparts, cach of which has (ull force and eftect
upon exceution by ol Parties

27, Respondent warrants that 1t possesses the legal authority to enter into this Order
and that 1t has taken all actions required by its procedures, by-taws, and/or applicable laws to
exeraise that authority, and (o lawtully authonize its undersigned signatory to execule thig

Order and to bind Respondent (o its terms

28, The person executing this Order on behali of Respondent warrants that such
person has tull anthorization 1o execute thits Supulation and Final Ageney Order.

[ 1he remmmnder of this page mtentionally fett blank |
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JO h n O pe ka Digitally signed by John Opeka

Date: 2025.12.16 124149 -0700 12/16/2025
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FOR T RESPONDENT,

dacebr Macia

Uiy o I Ry Saonaatain |
Pather, 3¢
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Yhe Ordes i appaoved s Tis teos are hereln atlopied as an Ondey o gn

ORDEREFD AND EN(ERED this 1™ Ly ooi December, A02S,

COLORADOMOTOR NVELTHCT L i of

By

Viveacde Cldon, s oo
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CERTIFICATIEE OF SERVICH

Ths s 1o certify that [have duly served the within STIPULATION AND FINAL A

ORDER upon all parties herein by depositing copies of same in the United States mail, |

postage piepaid. at Denver, Cotorado. and clectionic service (as noted). this 17" day of [}

2025 addressed as tollows

Rocky Mountiam Eurosport Parvker, LLC
19201 . Lincoln Avenue

Parker. CO 80138
jifrakesarmeurosport.com

ircoba rmoeurosport.com

Rucky Mountan Eurospon Parker, LLC #4992
B1X21-0229

John Opeka, Executive Seeretary
Colorado Motor Vehicle Dealer Beoard
Iirector, Auto Industry Division

FT07 Cole Blwd., Suite 300
Lakewood, Colorade 80401

tPlaced in Board 1ile)

« Digitally signed by Lisa Garcia

Llsa Ga rCla Date; 2025.12.17 11:57:22

-07'00

Liva Garcia, Legal sssisiant
Auto Industry Division




